106000056482	
(Requestor's Name) (Address)	700075277687
(Address) (City/State/Zip/Phone #)	05/26/0601031027 **160.00
(Business Entity Name) (Document Number) Certified Copies Certificates of Status	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 06 MAY 26 AM 8: 49
Office Use Only	

# **COVER LETTER**

TO: **Registration Section** Division of Corporations

# SUBJECT: Titus Cabling, LLC

(Name of Limited Liability Company)

The enclosed Articles of Organization and fee(s) are submitted for filing.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

Michael Faro

(Name of Person)

(Firm/Company)

475 Dempsey Drive

(Address)

Cocoa Beach, FL 32931

(City/State and Zip Code)

For further information concerning this matter, please call:

at (<u>321</u>) <u>446-8931</u> (Area Code & Daytime Telephone Number) **Michael Faro** (Name of Person)

Enclosed is a check for the following amount:

🔲 \$125.00 Filing Fee 🛛 \$130.00 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

S155.00 Filing Fee & Certified Copy (additional copy is enclosed)

✓ \$160.00 Filing Fee, Certificate of Status & Certified Copy (additional copy is enclosed)

Mailing Address **Registration Section Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Street/Courier Address

**Registration Section** Division of Corporations **Clifton Building** 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301

## **ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION**

## OF

# **TITUS CABLING, LLC**

**ARTICLE I – NAME** 

The name of the Limited Liability Company is Titus Cabling, LLC (the "Company").

### **ARTICLE II – ADDRESS**

The initial street and mailing address of the Company is 2199 Arnold Palmer Drive, Titusville, Florida 32796.

#### **ARTICLE III – REGISTERED AGENT, OFFICE AND SIGNATURE**

The Company's initial registered agent is Michael A Faro, and the Company's initial registered office is at 475 Dempsey Drive, Cocoa Beach, Florida 32931.

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 608, Florida Statutes.

Michael A. Faro, Registered Agent

NVISION OF CORPORATIONS NVISION OF CORPORATIONS 06 MAY 26 AM 8: 49

#### **ARTICLE IV – MANAGEMENT**

The Company shall be managed by one or more managers. The names and addresses of the initial managers are as follows (MGRM designates managing member, MGR designates manager):

MGRM Trifecta Communications, LLC 2199 Arnold Palmer Drive Titusville, Florida 32796

> MGRM David Ross 3940 Ridgewood Drive Titusville, Florida 32796

#### **ARTICLE V – PURPOSE**

The Company shall be a joint venture between David Ross and Trifecta Communications, LLC ("Trifecta"). David Ross being a licensed electrical contractor and President and shareholder of Intelect Systems, Inc. ("Intelect"), and Trifecta being a provider of telecommunications services, when possible, the two shall combine their services under the Company to provide low-voltage electrical and cabling services. This shall be done to increase overall business volume by offering combined services to the public.

### **ARTICLE VI -- CONTRIBUTION AND OWNERSHIP**

Agents of Intelect and Trifecta shall, in their regular course of business, offer the services of the Company to clients and prospective clients when it appears the services may be useful. Work shall be done by employees or subcontractors of Intelect or Trifecta. Agents of Intelect and Trifecta shall keep records of all costs, including labor, and all invoices and payments. David Ross shall contribute to the Company his high and low voltage electrical contractor's license. Should David Ross leave the company or for any other reason seek to remove his electrical contractor's license, he shall be obligated to provide written notice to Trifecta, and thereafter to leave his license with the Company, and provide all necessary and reasonable assistance to ensure continuing successful operation of the Company for up to 120 days after such notice or until a suitable replacement can be effected, whichever may first come to pass.

Costs, including labor, shall be subtracted from revenue, and the remaining profit shall be divided equally between David Ross and Trifecta. David Ross and Trifecta shall each own 50% of the Company.

#### **ARTICLE VI – DURATION**

The Company shall commence upon execution of these Articles and shall exist perpetually.

## **ARTICLE VII -- AMENDMENT AND SUPPLEMENTATION**

These Articles may be amended or supplemented by unanimous vote of the members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed these Articles of Organization and acknowledge them by my act this  $22^{-4}$  day of May, 2006. In accordance with § 608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of this document constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true.

Michael A. Faro, Authorized Representative

06 MAY 26 04 8: 49